Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Panelbase

Universe: 16+ resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 2003

Fieldwork dates: 06 - 10 September 2021

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2019 Westminster election, 2014 independence referendum and
country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@panelbase.com



Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- [Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCL | C2DE | CON LAB | LibDem! SNP Yes No ildidnot| Yes No Don't | Remain | Leave | Did not | Scotland} England | Other
34 54 16-3¢ | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 2903 306 363 289 322 a19] 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
ST2. If another UK | Base: All respondents 18+ 1984 273 309 369 271 327 a25| 1161 823 a17 309 158 747 758 937 289 822 900 179 1135 586 263 1646 179 159
Parliamentary (1984)| (236); (314) (374). (288) (332) (430)| (1145); (839)| (401) (290). (117). (796)| (843) (852); (289)| (879) (850) (173)| (1141) (586). (257)| (1588) (263). (133)
zf“cg'r'i’;v‘y’a;;x‘d 1~ Certain Not To Vote 113] 25 19 19 18 17 15 a8 66 8 6 5 19 28 35 50 25 2 4 35 25 53 82 9 23
likely would you be 6% 9% 6% 5% 7% 5% a% a% 8% 2% 2% 3% 3% a% %  17% 3% 2% 2% 3% a%:  20% 5% 5%  14%
to vote? 2 15| 2 0 4 5 5 0 10 5 1 1 0 3 3 8 5 3 8 1 10 0 6 11 2 2
<1%|  <1% 0 <1% 2% 2% 0| <1% <1%| <1% <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 20|  <1%  <1%  <1%| <1% 0 2%|  <1%  <1% 1%
3 21 4 1 2 8 5 2 11 10 0 3 2 7 8 7 6 9 6 6 9 5 7 20 0 1
1% 1%  <1% <1% 3% 1%  <1%| <1% 1% 0 <1% 1%  <1% 1%  <1% 2% 1%  <1% 3%| <1% <1% 3% 1% 0 <1%
4 14 2 4 0 3 3 1 8 6 1 1 1 1 2 6 6 4 7 1 2 5 6 13 0 1
<1%|  <1% 1% 0 <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1%| <1% <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 20|  <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 2%|  <1% 0 <1%
5 o1 15 12 5 24 26 8 47 44 9 8 2 20 17 33 41 21 40 26 23 18 49 70 2 19|
5% 5% a% 1% 9% 8% 2% a% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% %  14% 3% %  14% 2% 3%  19% a% 1%  12%
6 50 13 7 2 16 6 5 18 32 4 4 4 18 18 18 15 23 17 9 27 11 12 38 5 7
3% 5% 2%  <1% 6% 2% 1% 2% a%|  <1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5%
7 69 11 16 5 19 10 9 32 38 9 12 7 20 22 31 16 23 27 16 36 16 18 53 5 11
3% a%n 5% 1% 7% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% a% a% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 9% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 7%
8 119 25 21 10 19 25 17 67 52 15 24 15 a4 36 61 22 a3 56 20 68 34 17 99 10 10|
6% 9% 7% 3% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 4% 8% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
9 134 15 31 22 22 18 26 80 54 35 31 18 37 50 71 14 40 81 13 81 45 8 117 6 11
7% 6%  10% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8%  10%:  11% 5% 7% 8% 5% 5% 9% 8% 7% 8% 3% 7% 4% 7%
10 - Certain To Vote 1356 162 199 301 137 213 342 839 517 334 218 104 578 575 667 115 631 637 83 844 426 87| 1142 140 74
68%| 59% 64% 82% 50%  65% 80%| 72% 63%| 80% 71% 66%  77%| 76%  71% 40%| 77% 71% 46%| 74% 73% 33%| 69%  78%  46%
Mean score 8.7 8.2 8.7 9.2 7.9 8.5 9.3 8.9 8.4 9.4 9.1 9.0 9.2 9.1 8.9 6.8 9.1 9.0 8.0 9.1 9.0 6.2 8.8 9.1 73
ST3. Who would | Base: Likely voters 1610 202 251 333 178 256 385 987 623 384 273 137 659 660 799 151 714 773 116 993 505 112[ 1359 157 95
you vote for if a UK (1617)| (177) (257)] (337) (190); (260) (390)| (977) (640)| (370). (257) (102) (706)| (736) (725) (156)| (767) (729) (114)| (999): (506) (112)| (1307)! (231):  (79)
Zferl‘;gr‘ft";;:yplace Conservative 325 29 a6 118 5 34 94 214 111 292 9 10 5 35 268 2 14 308 1 130 187 8 271 46 9|
comarrow? 20%| 14%: 18%  36% 3%  13%  25%| 220  18%| 76% 3% 7%  <1% 5%  34%  15% 2% 40% <1%| 13%  37% 7%|  20%:  29% 9%
Labour 276 48 43 45 30 a4 66 162 115 20 204 16 20 61 192 24 50 191 33 180 78 19 238 31 8
17%| 24% 17%  13%  17%  17%  17% 6%  18% 5%  75%  12% 3% 9%  24%  16% 7%  25%  20%| 18%  16%  17%| 17%  20% 8%
Liberai Democrat 100 11 10 36 4 22 171 73 27 4 5 81 4 12 81 7 13 85 2 71 24 5 74 15 11
6% 6% 4%  11% 2% 8% 4% 7% 4% 1% 2%  59% <1% 2% 10% 5% 2% 11% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 10%  11%
Scottish National Party 669 100 114 110 100 109 131 392 277 17 29 8 574 473 137 59 569 61 39 486 134 a9 583 a3 a3
42%| 49% 46%  33% 56%  43%  34%| 40%  44% 4% 10% 6% 87%| 72%  17%  39%| 80% 8%  34%| 49%  27%  43%| 43%  27%  46%
Gther 57 10 13 9 4 10 11 37 20 8 3 4 19 27 23 6 29 19 8 37 18 2 46 5 5
4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Would not vote 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
<1% 0 <1% 0 <1% 0 o <1% <1% 0 <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 0| <1% <1% o <1% o o <1% o 0
Don't Know/ Not sure 158! 5 22 13 24 32 60 95 63 40 21 16 34 a6 87 25 33 99 26 81 55 22 132 15 11
10% 2% 9% 4%  14% 13%  16%| 10%  10%| 11% 8%  11% 5% 7%  11%  17% 5%  13%  23% 8%  11%  20%| 10%  10%  12%
Prefer not to say 22 0 3 2 8 5 5 13 9 2 1 2 2 a 9 8 5 8 6 6 8 8 12 1 8
1% I 1% <1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 5% <1% 1% 5% <1% 2% 7% <1% <1% 9%
ST3.Who would | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 1428 197 225 318 144 219 320 877 551 342 250 120 622 608 702 118 675 665 84 903 443 82 1213 140 75
you vote for if a UK (1434)| (173)] (231) (322) (155) (223) (326)| (868): (566)| (329)! (236)  (89) (666)| (676) (635) (123)| (726) (624)  (80)| (909) (443)  (82)| (1165) (207)  (62)
:f‘;l‘:get"o‘:?’mace Conservative 325 29 16 118 5 34 94 214 111 292 9 10 5 35 268 22 14 308 1 130 187 8 271 16 9
tomorrow? 23%| 15%  20%: 37% 3% 15%  30%| 24%  20%| 86% % 8% <1% 6% 38%  19% 2% 46% 1% 4%  42%  10%| 22%  33% 1%
Labour 276, a8 a3 a5 30 a4 66 162 115 20 204 16 20 61 192 24 50 191 33 180 78 19 238 31 8
19%| 24%  19%  14%  21%  20%  21%| 18%  21% 6%  82%  14% 3%|  10%  27%  20% 7%  29%  39%| 20%  18%  23%| 20%  22%  10%
Liberal Democrat 100! 11 10 36 4 22 17 73 27 4 5 81 4 12 81 7 13 85 2 71 24, 5 74, 15 11
7% 6% a%  11% 3%  10% 5% 8% 5% 1% 2%  68%  <1% 2% 12% 6% 2% 13% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6%  11%  14%
Scottish National Party 669 100 114 110 100 109 131 392 277 17 29 8 574 473 137 59 569 61 39 486 134 49 583 a3 a3
47%| 51%  51% 35%  70%  50%  41%| 45%  50% 5%  11% 7%  92%| 78%  20%  50%| 84% 9%  47%| 54%  30% 59%| 48%  31%  57%
Other 57 10 13 9 4 10 11 37 20 8 3 4 19 27 23 6 29 19 8 37 18 2 16 5 5
4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 10% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 7%




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- (Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCI | C2DE | CON LAB [ LibDem SNP Yes No Ididnot| Yes No Don't | Remain ;| Leave | Did not | Scotland | England | Other
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 a17 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
STS. If another | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
Scottish (2003)| (244) (314)] (374) (298)] (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117) (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604) (263): (136)
'rlcf':r";’:jduem"czas 1~ Certain Not To Vote 72 16 14 11 13 12 6 28 43 7 6 1 13 11 15 46 0 0 0 2 11 39 57 6 9|
held tomorrow, a%n 6% a% 3% 5% a% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2%  <1% 2% 1% 2%  15% 0 0 0 2% 2%  14% 3% a% 5%
how likely would |2 10 3 [ [ 3 2 1 4 5 2 1 [} 2 3 3 4 3 4 1 3 3 4 8 1 1
you be to vote? <1% 1% 0 0 <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1%| <1%  <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 1%| <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 2%|  <1% <1%  <1%
3 13 4 1 0 7 0 1 8 5 0 2 2 2 4 4 5 3 4 6 1 5 7 12 0 1
<1% 1%  <1% 0 2% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 0 <1% 1%  <1%| <1% <1% 2%|  <1% <1% 3%| <1% <1% 3%| <1% 0 <1%
4 18 4 3 1 7 3 1 7 10 [ 3 [} 7 4 8 7 5 4 9 6 8 4 15 1 2
<1% 1%  <1% <1% 2% 1%  <1%| <1% 1% 0 1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 2%|  <1%  <1% 5%| <1% 1% 1%|  <1%  <1% 1%
5 74 18 10 3 17 22 2 38 32 6 6 9 12 13 28 32 16 27 30 28 13 33 53 2 19
a%n 6% 3% <1% 6% 7%  <1% 3% a% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 11% 2% 3%  16% 2% 2%  12% 3%  <1%  12%
6 47, 13 9 4 14 7 1 25 20 4 4 [} 19 9 15 23 11 16 14 21 4 22 35 1 11
2% a% 3% 1% 5% 2%  <1% 2% 2%|  <1% 1% 0 3% 1% 2% 7% 1% 2% 8% 2%  <1% 8% 2%  <1% 7%
7 63 13 9 5 16 11 8 31 31 6 16 9 18 19 31 12 21 24 17 34 12 17 51 5 6|
3% a%n 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% a% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% a% 3% 3% 9% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% a%
8 80, 16 12 6 23 14 9 43 35 7 18 4 24 35 25 20 31 35 14 39 25 16 66 4 11
a% 6% a% 2% 8% a% 2% a% a% 2% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 7% a% a% 8% 3% a% 6% a% 2% 7%
9 110 15 23 15 14 16 26 57 50 20 23 [ 37 a8 50 12 a7 49 13 57 40 12 93 6 10
5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3% 6%
10 - Certain To Vote 1516, 190 226 320 176 234 364 919 590 366 231 125 614 613 760 143 693 744 78 931 460 1251272 153 91
76%| 65% 74% 88% 61%  73% 87%| 79%  72%| 88% 75% 79%  82%| 81% 81% 47%| 83% 82% 43%| 82% 79%  45%| 76%  85%  57%
Mean score 9.0 8.5 9.0 9.5 8.4 8.9 9.6 9.2 8.8 9.6 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.4 9.3 7.2 9.6 9.5 7.8 9.4 9.3 7.1 9.1 9.4 8.2]
ST6. How would | Base: Likely voters 1706 222 261 340 213 265 399 1020 675 392 272 137 675 696 835 175 771 828 105 1026 526 153 1431 163 112]
you vote in (1717)| (188) (269)! (351) (219)] (274) (409)| (1011) (696)| (379) (256) (102) (726)| (776) (762) (179)| (825) (786) (105)| (1036): (531)! (150)| (1384) (238).  (95)
;ise”s‘z‘":: t;’h‘:jd Yes 771 138 135 126 119 119 130! 429 338 23 62 19 572 577 109 85 771 0 0 533 160 79 662 a8 61
Scotland be an 45%| 62% 52%: 37% 56%  45%  33%| 42%  50% 6%  23%  14%  85%| 83%  13%  49%| 100% 0 0| 520 30% 51%| 46% 30%  55%
independent No 828, 68 112 208 76 122 238 529 294 366 177 115 65 80 677 71 [} 828 0 431 340 57 674 111 43|
country? 49%| 31% 43% 61% 36% 46%  60%| 52%  43%| 93%  65% 84%  10%| 11%: 81%  40% 0. 100% 0| 42% 65% 37%| 47%  68%  39%
Don't know 105| 15 14 6 17 23 30 62 43 3 34 2 39 38 49 19 0 [} 105 61 26 18 94 4 7
6% 7% 5% 2% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6%| <1%  12% 2% 6% 5% 6%  11% [ 0 100% 6% 5%  12% 7% 3% 7%
ST6. How would | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 1600 206 247 334 196 242 369 957 631 389 238 135 636 657 786 156 771 828 o 964 500 135] 1336 159 104
you vote in (1611)| (175) (255); (345) (202); (250) (377)| (950) (651)| (376) (225); (100) (687)| (733) (717); (161)| (825); (786) (0)| (974); (504): (133)| (1290) (232);  (89)
::ue';:;‘on:tghrjd Yes 771 138 135 126 119 119 130 429 338 23 62 19 572 577 109 85 771 0 0 533 160 79 662 a8 61
Scotland be an 48%| 67% 55% 38% 61%  49% 35%| 45%  54% 6% 26% 14% 90%| 88% 14%  55%| 100% 0 0| 55% 32% 58%| 50% 30% 58%
independent No 828 68 112 208 76 122 238 529 294 366 177 115 65 80 677 71 0 828 0 431 340 57 674 111 43|
country? 52%| 33%  45%  62%  39% 51%  65%| 55%  46%| 94%  74% _ 86%  10%| 12%  86% _ 45% 0. 100% 0| 45%  68%  42%| 50% 70%  42%




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- (Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCI | C2DE | CON LAB [ LibDem SNP Yes No Ididnot| Yes No Don't | Remain ;| Leave | Did not | Scotland | England | Other
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 a17 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
ST7a. If another | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
Scottish (2003)| (244) (314)] (374) (298)] (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117) (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604) (263): (136)
‘E’l‘\‘erl‘;;‘:f‘:‘:sme‘d 1~ Certain Not To Vote 89 21 13 15 19 14 8 33 54 4 2 1 17 16 26 47 12 14 2 27 12 50 73 7 10
tomorrow, how a%n 7% a% a% 7% a% 2% 3% T%|  <1% <1% <1% 2% 2% 3%  15% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%  18% a% a% 6%
likely would you be |2 11 2 [ 2 3 2 1 5 5 [ 1 [} 2 5 2 4 7 3 [} 4 2 5 9 0 2
to vote? <1%|  <1% 0 <1% 1% <1% <1%| <1%  <1% 0 <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% 1%|  <1%  <1% 0 <1% <1% 2%|  <1% 0 1%
3 21 2 3 3 9 4 0 11 9 2 0 1 4 4 [ 9 5 11 5 8 5 8 19 1 2
1%  <1% 1%  <1% 3% 1% of <1iw 1%  <1% 0 <1% <1%| <1% <1% 3%  <1% 1% 3%| <1% <1% 3% 1%  <1% 1%
4 27 11 3 1 4 4 2 17 9 [ 4 2 8 9 11 6 9 9 6 11 9 7 23 0 4
1% a% 1%  <1% 2% 1%  <1% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%  <1% 3%| <1% 2% 2% 1% 0 2%
5 100! 19 18 4 24 31 6 50 46 10 11 5 18 17 45 38 26 a1 32 28 27 46 80 3 17
5% 6% 6% 1% 8% 9% 1% a% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%  13% 3% % 17% 2% 5%  16% 5% 2%  11%
6 62 14 7 4 20 9 5 28 31 7 10 4 14 19 23 21 18 28 14 30 12 20 46 4 13
3% 5% 2% 1% 7% 3% 1% 2% a% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 8% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 8%
7 54 9 11 4 13 8 8 29 24 7 7 9 17 16 27 11 16 2 12 35 8 10 43 4 7
3% 3% a% 1% a% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% a% 2% 2% 7% 3% 1% a% 3% 2% 5%
8 107, 22 16 7 28 17 16 60 45 15 16 10 40 39 44 24 37 51 18 53 30 23 90 7 10
5% 7% 5% 2%  10% 5% a% 5% 6% a% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6%  10% 5% 5% 8% 5% a% 6%
9 125 15 27 18 16 23 27 75 50 30 26 14 40 a6 66 13 50 63 11 69 45 11 107 10 9|
6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5%
10 - Certain To Vote 1406, 177 208 306 152 211 346 853 547 342 231 111 587 588 686 131 651 665 81 874 433 100 1174 146 87
70%| 61% 68% 84% 53%  66% 83%| 73% 67%| 82% 75% 71%  79%| 78%  73% 43%| 78% 73%  45%| 77% 74% 35%| 71%  81%  54%
Mean score 8.8 8.2 8.8 9.3 7.9 8.6 9.5 9.0 8.5 9.5 9.3 9.1 9.2 9.2 9.0 7.0 9.3 9.1 7.9 9.2 9.1 6.5 8.8 9.3 8.0)
ST7b. Who would | Base: Likely voters 1638 214 251 331 196 251 389 988 643 387 274 135 667 673 797 169 739 779 111 996 508 134 1371 162 106
you vote for with (1650)| (179) (261)] (341) (202); (260) (400)| (980) (663)| (374) (258) (101) (716)| (752) (725) (173)| (792) (738) (110)| (1007): (512) (131)| (1324) (237).  (89)
zgg ;":Sst;“tz’;;y Conservative 319 24 a6 110 6 37 94 209 109! 277 7 17 4 28 269 2 12 302 1 122 185 12 251 52 16
parliamentary 19%| 11%  18% 33% 3%  15% 24%| 21%:  17%| 72% 2%  12%  <1% 4%  34%  13% 2% 39% 1%|  12%  37% 9%| 18%  32%  16%
Election took place |Labour 266 43 46 48 31 39 59 156 109 26 195 14 15 51 191 24 37 200 28 178 73 15 226 31 9|
tomorrow? 6%| 20%  18% 14%  16% 15%  15%| 16%  17% 7% 71%  10% 2% 8%  24%  14% 5%  26%  25%| 18%  14%  11%| 17%  19% 8%
Liberal Democrat 109! 10 7 33 10 24 25 72 37 11 10 77 5 15 88 6 13 89 6 75 29 4 83 17 9|
7% 5% 3%  10% 5% 9% 6% 7% 6% 3% 4%  57% <1% 2% 11% 3% 2% 11% 5% 8% 6% 3% 6%  10% 9%
SNP 671 105 114 104 110 103 132 381 287 19 30 5 569 476 125 70 576 58 32 469 138 64 580 46 45|
41%| 49%  45% 31%  56%  41%  34%| 39%  45% 5%  11% 4%  85%| 71%  16%  42%| 78% 8%  29%| 47%  27%  48%| 42%  28%  42%
Green 61 17 10 8 10 9 6 38 24 1 6 4 26 36 16 9 43 11 7 a6 6 9 a8 6 8|
4% 8% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% %)  <1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 1% 7% 5% 1% 7% 3% 4% 7%
Other 39 6 6 9 2 3 13 26 13 13 [} 4 14 20 17 2 20 19 0 21 18 1 37 0 1
2% 3% 2% 3% <1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% o 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% o 2% 3%  <1% 3%  <1% 1%
Don't Know/ Not sure 159! 8 20 19 23 32 57 100 57 39 27 14 33 a6 84 29 30 %4 35 81 54 24 134 11 14
10% 4% 8% 6%  12%  13%  15%| 10% 9%| 10%: 10%  10% 5% 7%  11%  17% 4%  12%  31% 8% 11%  18%| 10% 7%  14%
Prefer not to say 14 [ 2 [ 4 5 4 7 8 1 [} [} [} 2 7 6 7 5 2 5 4 5 11 0 3]
<1% 0 <1% 0 2% 2% <1% <1% 1% <1% 0 0 0 <1% <1% 4% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 4% <1% [ 3%
ST7b. Who would | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 1465 206 229 312 169 214 328 881 578 347 247 121 634 625 706 133 702 680 74 910 450 105| 1225 151 88|
you vote for with (1478)| (173) (239): (322) (174); (223) (340)| (875) (598)| (335). (234). (91) (681)| (698) (643) (137)| (755) (644)  (71)| (923): (453) (102)| (1184) (221);  (73)
zg;’e’ ;°:Sst(‘;‘if;;" Conservative 319 24 46 110 6 37 94 209 109! 277 7 17 4 28 269 22 12 302 i 122 185 12 251 52 16
parliamentary 22%| 12%  20%: 35% 3%  17%  29%| 24%  19%| 80% 3%  14%  <1% A%  38%  17% 2%  4a% 2% 3% 1% 11%|  20% 4% 9%
Election took place |Labour 266, a3 6 a8 31 39 59 156 109 26 195 14 15 51 191 24 37 200 28 178 73 15 226 31 9|
tomorrow? 18%| 21%  20%  15%  18%  18%  18%| 18%  19% 8%  79%  11% 2% 8% 27%  18% 5% 29%  37%| 20%  16%  14%| 18%  20%  10%
Liberal Democrat 109! 10 7 33 10 24 25 72 37 11 10 77 5 15 88 6 13 89 6 75 29 4 83 17 9
7% 5% 3% 11% 6% 11% 7% 8% 6% 3% %  64% <1% 2%  13% a%n 2%  13% 8% 8% 6% a% 7%  11%  10%
SNP 671 105 114 104 110 103 132 381 287 19 30 5 569 476 125 70 576 58 32 469 138 64 580 a6 5
46%| 51% 50%  33% 65%  48%  40%| 43%  50% 6%  12% 4%  90%| 76% 18%  53%| 82% 9% 44%| 52% 31%  61%| 47%  30% 51%
Green 61 17 10 8 10 9 6 38 24 1 6 4 26 36 16 9 a3 11 7 16 6 9 a8 6 8
an 8% % 3% 6% % 2% % an|  <1% 2% % % 6% 2% 7% 6% 2%  10% 5% 1% 9% a% a% 9%
Other 39 6 6 9 2 3 13 26 13 13 0 4 14 20 17 2 20 19 0 21 18 1 37 0 1
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% a% 3% 2% a% 0 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0 2% % <1% 3% <1% 1%




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- [Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCL | C2DE | CON LAB | LibDem! SNP Yes No ildidnot| Yes No Don't | Remain | Leave | Did not | Scotland} England | Other
34 54 16-3¢ | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 2903 306 363 289 322 a19] 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
ST7c. And who Base: Likely voters 1638 214 251 331 196 251 389 988 643 387 274 135 667 673 797 169 739 779 111 996 508 13a] 1371 162 106
would you vote for (1650)| (179)! (261) (341); (202) (260). (400)| (980): (663)| (374). (258) (101) (716)| (752) (725) (173)| (792) (738) (110)| (1007) (512); (131)| (1324) (237)  (89)
y;sz“' regional [ servative 335 31 a8 107 8 37 104! 224 109! 276 13 23 5 31 277 27 11 320 1 135 183 17 268 50 18
20%| 15%  19%  32% 4%  15%  27%| 23%  17%| 71% 5%  17%  <1% 5% 35%  16% 1%  41% 1%| 14% 36%  13%| 20%  31%  17%
Labour 265, 44 43 51 33 36 57 148 116 26 191 13 18 56 186 23 a4 188 32 171 80 14 232 25 7
16%| 21%  17% 15%  17%  14%  15%| 15%  18% 7%  70%  10% 3% 8%  23%  14% 6%  24%  29%| 17%  16%  10%| 17%  16% 7%
Liberal Democrat 115 13 7 33 9 27 26 79 36 12 13 74 9 19 90 6 20 91 4 79 33 4 90 15 10|
7% 6% 3% 10% 5%  11% 7% 8% 6% 3% 5% 55% 1% 3% 11% a% 3% 12% a% 8% 6% 3% 7% 9%  10%
SNP 561 90 91 82 97 9% 103 304 255 16 27 4 479 399 106 56 475 50 34 385 125 52 493 38 30
4% 2% 6%  25% 0% 38% 6% 1% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 9% 3% 3%|  64% 6% 31%| 39%  25%  38%| 36%  24%  28%
Green 137 24 29 26 17 18 21 95 41 2 5 4 94 95 26 15 116 13 8 112 10 15 108 12 17]
8%| 11%  11% 8% 9% 7% 5%|  10% 6%| <1% 2% 3%  14%| 14% 3% 9%|  16% 2% 7%|  11% 2%  11% 8% 7%  16%
Other 52 6 11 18 2 2 14 40 13 13 1 1 29 31 17 4 33 18 0 32 18 2 a7 3 2
3% 3% 4% 5%  <1%  <1% 4% 4% 2% 3% <1% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 0 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Wouid ot vote 3 [ 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
<1% 0 <1% 0 <1%  <1% o] <1% 0 0 <1% 0 0 0 <1% o <1% <1% o <1% <i1m o <1% <i1m 0
Don't Know/ Not sure 158 5 21 14 25 33 59 91 66 a1 22 15 32 39 87 33 34 94 29 77 55 27 120 19 19|
10% 2% 8% 4%  13%  13%  15% 9%  10%| 11% 8%  11% 5% 6%  11%  19% 5%  12%  26% 8%  11%  20% 9%  11%  18%
Prefer not to say 12] [ 2 0 4 2 5 5 7 1 0 0 0 3 5 5 5 5 2 3 5 4 10 0 2
<1% 0 <1% 0 2%  <1% 1%|  <1% 1%|  <1% 0 0 o <1w <1% 3%| <1%  <1% 1%| <1%  <1% 3% <1% [ 2%
ST7c. And who Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 1466 209 228 317 166 215 325 890 570 345 250 120 634 632 703 131 699 679 80 914 448 103[ 1238 143 84|
would you vote for (1476)| (175)] (237) (327) (172) (224) (334)| (882): (588)| (332)! (236)  (89) (682)| (705) (636); (135)| (752) (640)  (76)| (925) (450): (101)| (1196) (210):  (70)
x‘t‘;jw regional (¢ nservative 335 31 a8 107 8 37 104 224 109 276 13 23 5 31 277 27 11 320 1 135 183 17 268 50 18|
23%| 15% 21%  34% 5%  17%  32%| 25%  19%| 80% 5%  19%  <1% 5%  39%  21% 2% 47% 1% 5% 1% 17%|  22% 5%  21%
Labour 265 a4 a3 51 33 36 57 148 116 26 191 13 18 56 186 23 a4 188 32 171 80 14 232 25 7]
18%| 21%  19%  16%  20%  17%  18%| 17%  20% 8%  76%  11% 3% 9%  26%  18% 6%  28%  41%| 19%  18%  14%| 19%  18% 9%
Liberal Democrat 115 13 7 33 9 27 26 79 36 12 13 74 9 19 90 6 20 91 4 79 33 4 90 15 10|
8% 6% 3% 11% 6%  12% 8% 9% 6% 3% 5%  62% 1% 3%  13% 5% 3%  13% 5% 9% 7% a% 7%  10%  12%
SNP 561 90 91 82 97 % 103! 304 255 16 27 4 479 399 106 56 475 50 34 385 125 52 493 38 30
38%| 43%  40%  26% 59%  45%  32%| 34%  45% 5%  11% 4%  76%| 63%  15%  43%| 68% 7%  43%| 42%  28%  50%| 40%  27%  35%
Green 137 24 29 26 17 18 21 95 a1 2 5 4 94 95 26 15 116 13 8 112 10 15 108 12 17
9%| 12%  13% 8%  10% 8% 6% 11% 7%|  <1% 2% 4%  15%| 15% 4%  12%| 17% 2% 10%| 12% 2% 14% 9% 8%  20%
Other 52 6 11 18 2 2 14 40 13 13 1 1 29 31 17 4 33 18 0 32 18 2 a7 3 2]
a% 3% 5% 6% 1% <1% 4% 4% 2% 4% <1% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 0 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- (Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCI | C2DE | CON LAB [ LibDem SNP Yes No Ididnot| Yes No Don't | Remain ;| Leave | Did not | Scotland | England | Other
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 a17 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
ST7d. Regardless | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
of whether you (2003)| (244) (314)] (374) (298)] (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117) (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604) (263): (136)
lsr:‘d"e":;;e'n";""se T believe Scotland is likely to become independent within the next 517, 94 70 82 93 76 100 273 238 32 49 12 352 349 92 75 423 52 24| 337 105 75 443 35 39
which of these s |°.Years 26%| 32% 23% 23%  32% 23%  24%)| 24%  29% 8%  16% 7%  47%| 46%  10%  25%| 51% 6% 13%| 30% 18% 27%| 27%  19%  25%
closest to your 1 believe Scotland is likely to become independent but not for at 443 85 76 57 87 63 72 253 183/ 36 83 20 220 225 146 72 273 108 51 276 104 64 364 34 45,
view? least 5 or 10 years 22%| 29%  25%  16%  30%  19%  17%| 22%  22% 9% 27%  12%  29%| 30% 16%  24%| 33%  12%  28%| 24%  18%  23%| 22%  19%  28%
T believe Scotiand is likely to become independent but not for at 214 25 28 27 33 43 57 132 80, 36 37 29 72 67 119 28 65 111 34 128 68 18 181 19 14
least 10 or 15 years 11% 8% 9% 8% 11%  13% a%|  11%  10% 9% 2%  18%  10% 9%  13% 9% 8% 12%  19%| 11%  12% 6%| 11% 11% 9%
1 believe Scotland is likely to become independent but not for at 83, 17 14 10 16 14 13 51 31 23 14 7 18 24 44 15 17 53 11 40 29 14 68 10 6|
least 20 or 30 years a%n 6% 5% 3% 6% a% 3% a% a% 5% a% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% a% 5% a%
T don't believe Scotiand is likely to become independent at any 539 52 84 169 26 84 121 333 202 247 92 70 53 56 429 53 27 479 9 267 229 43 452 62 25
point in the next few decades 27%| 18%  28%  46% 9% 26%  29%| 29%  25%| 59%  30%  44% 7% 7%  46%  17% 3% 53% 5%| 23% 39% 15%| 27%  34%  15%
Don't know 207 20 34 18 32 43 56 119 87 44 34 21 32 37 108 61 27 105 51 92 48 67 156 20 31
10% 7% 11% 5%  11%  13% 13%| 10% 11%| 11%  11%  13% a% 5%  12%  20% 3%  12%  28% 8% 8%  24% 9%  11%  19%
ST7e. When do you | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
think another (2003)| (244) (314); (374) (298): (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845). (853). (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144): (586) (273)| (1604) (263): (136)
i‘;":;‘::dence In the next 12 months 340 74 49 a2 70 a7 54 178 154/ 12 32 10 226 234 a7 60 283 25 19 219 63 58 276 21 43
; should 17%| 25%  16% 12%  24%  15%  13%| 15%  19% 3% 10% 6%  30%| 31% 5%  20%|  34% 3%  11%| 19%: 11% 21%| 17% 11% 27%
be held? In the next 2-5 years 724 128 122 102 138 121 110 401 316 28 81 31 437 425 182 118 509 99 93 465 152 108 620 a2 62
36%| 44%  40% 28%  48%  38%  26%| 35%  39% 7% 26% 19% 58%| 56% 19%  39%| 61%  11% 51%| 41%  26%  38%| 37%  23%  38%
There shouid not be another Scottish independence referendum in 938 90 135 219 81 154 255, 582 351 377 19 118 84 101 711 127 39 784 70 456 368 115 766 117 55
the next few years 47%| 31%; 44%  60%; 28%  48%; 61%| 50%; 43%| 90% 63%  75% 11%| 13%  76%  42% 5% 86%  38%| 40%  63%  41%| 46%  65%  34%




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum ‘Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABC1 | C2DE | CON LAB LibDem | SNP Yes No | ldidnot| Yes No Don't | Remain | Leave | Did not | Scotland | England | Other
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 @ 55+ vote know vote

[Total 2003 293 306 363 289 322 419| 1161,  821] 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244) (314), (374) _ (298) (332). (430)| (1145) (839)| (402) (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885); (859) (176)| (1144); (586) (273)| (1604); (263)  (136)
ST9. Do you think | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 419| 1161,  821] 417 309 158 747 759 939 305] 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
each of the (2003)| (244) (314), (374) (298) (332)| (430)| (1145) (839)| (402) (290) (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604) (263) (136)
arrally ";‘e’”'d 5 Very positive 3i8 32 47 52 24 22 39 161 57 i6 23 i6 134 135 61 33 161 43 8 178 i7 24 169 26 23
negative or positive 11%|  11%  15%  14% 8% 7% 9%| 14% 7% 4% 7%  10%  18%| 16% 7%  11%|  19% 5% 4%|  16% 3% 8%| 10%  14%  14%
for Scotland? In |4 - Somewhat positive 456, 64 67 104 52 75 %4 302 149 58 79 51 201 171 220 64 216 184 42 306 92 58 358 47 51
each case, please 23%| 22%  22%  29%. 18%  23%  22%| 26%  18%)| 14%  26%  32%  27%| 23%  23%.  21%| 26%  20%  23%| 27%  16%  21%| 22%  26%  32%
consider something |3 githar negative nor positive 633 161 85 84 115 108 135 350 378 131 93 43 237 339 288 116 236 289 76 363 164 107 533 51 59
'"f: 1;'?2&";?'6 329%| 34% 28%  23% 0%  34% 20%|  30% a% 1% 0% 28%  30%| 30% 31% 38%| 28% 32%  42%)| 32% 28% 38%| 31% 28%  37%
Pt fioe 2"'Somewhat negative 391 6 60 56 65 65 97 212 175 108 61 24 118 122 210 59 118 235 33 186 147 57 338 32 20
years....Increased 20%|  16%  20%  15% 2% 20% 3%|  18% 1% 6% 0% 5% 6% 6% 2% 19% 4% 5% 8%| 16%  25%  20%| 20%  18%  13%
immigration from [ Viery hegative 354 5 46 66 31 49 54 133 159 103 54 23 62 108 157 25 g5 161 20 103 160 33 265 24 5
the EU 15%| 15%  15%  18%  11%  15%  13%| 11%  19%| 25%  18%  14% 8%| 14%  17% 9%| 11%  18%  11% 9%  27%  11%| 16%  13% 3%
Don't know 12 4 2 2 2 3 0 4 2 1 0 1 4 4 4 5 4 5 3 5 3 4 10 0 1
<1% 1%  <1% <1% <1% <1% o <1% <1%| <i% 0 <1% <1%| <1% <1% 2%|  <1%  <1% 2%|  <1%  <1% 1% <1% 0 <1%
NET Positive (4-5) 674, 6 113 156 76 o8 133 463 206 74 101 67 335 256 281 57 376 237 50 484 108 81 537 73 74
34%| 33% 37%  43%  26% 30%  32%| 40%  25%| 18%  33%  42%  45%| 39%  30%  32%| 45%  25%  28%| 43%  19%  29%| 32%  41%  46%
NET Negative (1-2) 6684 92 106 121 %6 114 152 344 335 2i1 115 6 181 230 366 88 214 386 53 288 307 89 603 56 25
34%| 31%  35% 33% 33%  35% 36%| 30%  41%| 51%  37%  29%  24%| 30%  39%.  29%| 26%  43%  29%| 25%  53%  32%| 36% 31%  16%
Mean score 30 350 350 31 25 25 29 31 27 25 35 31 33 31 28 350 33 27 P 33 24 P P 31 334
ST9. Do you think | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 419| 1161,  821| 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
each of the (2003)| (244); (314), (374) (298) (332). (430)| (1145) (839)| (402) (290): (117). (796)| (845); (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144). (586) (273)| (1604): (263) (136)
arrally ";‘E’”'d 5 Very positive 118 34 22 20 i3 i6 i3 84 35 i7 14 3 56 62 41 i6 78 33 3 79 24 is 160 3 3
negative or positive 6%| 11% 7% 5% a% 5% 3% 7% a% a% a% 6% 8% 8% a% 5% 9% a% 2% 7% a% 5% 6% 5% 6%
for Scotland? In |4 - Somewhat positive 341 54 71 69 33 57 56 221 118 52 73 30 141 136 153 52 165 137 32 217 84 41 281 29 31
each case, please 17%| 19%  23%.  19%  12%  18% 13%| 19% 14%| 12%  24%  19%  19%| 18%  16%  17%| 20% 15%  18%| 19%  14%  14%| 17%  16%  19%
consider something |3 githar negative nor positive 514 113 136 164 138 145 213 537 370 189 114 71 351 336 431 147 356 41 55 533 241 146 744 88 &3
L";f ylgé?(zgr"j]":'e 46%| 39% 44%  45%  48%  45%  51%| 46%  45%| 48%  37%  45%  47%| 44%  46%  48%| 43%  45%  54%| 47%  41%  50%| 45%  49%  52%
rext five 2"'Somewhat negative 393 51 53 60 76 58 93 214 174 87 60 31 137 134 199 60 143 211 29 210 128 55 333 34 25
years....Increased 20%| 18%. 17%  17%  26%  18% 200|  18% 1%|  21%  19%  20%  18%| 18%. 21%  20%| 17%  23%  16%| 18%  22%  19%| 20%  19%  16%
immigration from [ Very negative 3i8 33 25 45 27 43 44 160 116 60 45 16 57 84 116 24 78 111 16 53 55 26 183 18 7
the USA 11%|  11% 8% 12% 9% 13%  11% 9% 14%| 14% 14%  10% 8%| 11%  12% 8%| 10%:  12% 9% 8%  17% 9%| 12%:  10% 5%
Don't know 19 8 0 5 2 3 0 6 s 2 3 2 6 7 6 5 s 6 2 s 6 4 14 1 4
<1% 3% 0 1% <1%  <1% o] <1% 1%|  <1% 1% 1% <1%| <1% <1% 2% 1% <1% 1%| <1%  <1% 1%| <1%  <1% 3%
NET Positive (4-5) 460, 8 93 89 46 73 69 305 153 69 87 35 17 18 183 68 243 170 35 256 108 56 380 38 41
23%| 30%  30% 24% 16%  23%  16%| 26%  19%| 17%  28%  25%  26%| 26%  21%  22%| 29%  19%  19%| 26%  19%  20%| 23%  21%  25%
NET Negative (1-2) 611 84 78 106 103 101 137 314 290 147 105 47 193 217 309 85 222 321 46 302 228 81 535 53 33
30%| 29%  25%  29%  36%  31%  33%| 27%  35%| 35%  34%  30%  26%| 29%  33%  28%| 27%  35%  25%| 27%  39%  29%| 32%  29%  20%
Mean score 29 350 30 259 28 28 28 30 27 27 28 29 30 29 28 29 30 27 29 350 37 28 28 28 31




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- [Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCL | C2DE | CON LAB | LibDem! SNP Yes No ildidnot| Yes No Don't | Remain | Leave | Did not | Scotland} England | Other
34 54 16-3¢ | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote

Total 2003 2903 306 363 289 322 a19] 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244); (314) (374). (298) (332). (430)| (1145); (839)| (402). (290). (117). (796)| (845)  (853); (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586). (273)| (1604) (263). (136)
ST9. Do you think | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 a17 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
each of the (2003)| (244)] (314) (374). (298) (332) (430)| (1145). (839)| (402). (290). (117). (796)| (845) (853); (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586). (273)| (1604) (263). (136)
seneraly ";‘e’”'d 5~ Very positive 95 19 26 11 13 13 11 64 31 5 12 3 60 55 21 18 76 14 2 69 12 14 74 13 7
negative o positive 5% 6% 8% 3% 5% a% 3% 5% a% 1% a% 2% 8% 7% 2% 6% 9% 2% 1% 6% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4%
for Scotland? In |4 - Somewhat positive 271 51 42 52 38 49 37 183 84 18 54 14 144 133 9% a2 163 76 21 200 39 32 228 22 21
each case, please 14%|  18% 14%. 14%  13%  15% 9%| 16%  10% 4% 17% 9%  19%| 18%  10%  14%| 20% 8%  11%| 18% 7% 11%| 14%  12%  13%
consider something 3" Nejther negative nor positive 743 116 100 102 135 133 155 420 316! 112 108 67 305 289 317 137 323 287 94 462 155 125 602 64 77
'"f: 1;'?2&";?'6 37%| 40% 33%  28% 7% 1%  37% 6%  38% 7% 35%  42%  41%| 38% 34%  45%| 39%  32%  52%| 41%  27%  45%| 36%  35%  48%
Pt fioe 2~ 'Somewhat negative 460 61 62 80 67 70 118 273 184 116 77 39 141 146 252 63 149 263 40 258 134 69 377 a3 40
years....Increased 3%|  21%.  20% 20 3% 200, 28% 4% 20 8% 5% 4% 9% 9% 7% 1% 8% 9% 200| 23%  23%  24%| 23%  24%  25%
immigration from  [1"~Very negative 420 43 75 114 33 56 96 218 198 164 56 35 89 129 247 44 113 263 23 144 237 39 368 38 14|
Muslim-majority 21% 15% 25% 31% 11% 17% 23% 19% 24% 39% 18% 22% 12% 17% 26% 14% 14% 29% 12% 13%  41% 14% 22% 21% 9%
countries Don't know 14 3 o 5 3 H 1 3 5 1 H [ g 7 6 1 g 3 H] 7 5 H] 13 1 o
<1%|  <1% 0 1% <1% <1% <1%| <1% 1%|  <1%  <1% 0 1%|  <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 1%| <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 0
NET Positive (4-5) 365! 70 68 63 51 61 49 247 115 24 66 17 204 188 117 60 239 S0 23 268 52 46 302 35 28
18%| 24%  22%  17% 18%  19%  12%| 21%  14% 6%  21%  11%  27%| 25%  12%  20%| 29%  10%: 13%| 24% 9%  16%| 18%  20%.  17%
NET Negative (1-2) 881 104 138 194 100 126 214 491 381 280 133 74 230 275 499 107 261 526 63 402 371 107 745 80 55
44%| 35% 45%; 53%  35%  39% 51%| 42%  46%| 67% 43%  47% 31%| 36% 53% 35%| 31% 58% 34%| 35% 64%  38%| 45% 45%  34%
Mean score 26 28 26 23 28 2.7 24 2.7 25 2.0 26 24 2.9 28 23 28 2.9 22 2.7 28 21 2.7 26 26 28
ST9. Do you think | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
each of the (2003)| (244); (314), (374) (298) (332). (430)| (1145) (839)| (402) (290): (117). (796)| (845); (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144). (586) (273)| (1604): (263) (136)
sanerally ";‘e’”'d 5 Very positive 296! 43 40 78 35 34 64 212 83 42 39 23 157 136 116 44 175 95 14 222 37 36 234 30 32
negative or positive 15%| 15%  13%  21%  12%  11%  15%| 18%  10%| 10%  13%  14%  21%| 18%  12%  14%| 21%  11% 8%| 20% 6% 13%| 14%  17%  20%
for Scotland? In |4 - Somewhat positive 644, 72 98 151 65 85 170 401 236 134 111 73 228 236 327 81 260 307 53 386 182 76 515 66 63
each case, please 329%| 25%  32%  42%  22%  26%  41%| 35%  29%| 32%  36%  46%  31%| 31%  35%  27%| 31%  34%  29%| 34%  31%  27%| 31%  36%  39%
consider something 3" Nejther negative nor positive 617 104 102 61 114 126 107 339 269! 130 88 36 215 210 287 120 230 282 78 334 174 110 518 a8 52
L";f ylgé?(zgr"j]":'e 31%| 36% 33%  17%  39%  39%  25%| 29%  33%| 31%  28%  23%  29%| 28%  31%  39%| 28%  31%  43%| 29%  30%  39%| 31%  27%  32%
next five 2~ 'Somewhat negative 265, 43 38 34 49 45 54 142 122 63 a2 16 94 103 121 40 106 124 27 127 101 37 232 21 12|
years....An 13%|  15% 2% 9%  17%  14%  13% 2%  15%| 15%  13%  10%  13%| 14%  13%  13%| 13%  14%  15%| 11%  17%  13%| 14%  12% 7%
increase in 1~ Very negative 167 28 28 33 23 30 24 64 101 45 28 10 47 67 84 16 51 95 8 63 83 20 151 14 2
::;::"gf;gz;‘;e;: 8%| 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 6% 12%| 11% 9% 6% 6% 9% 9% 5% 6%  10% 4% 6%  14% 7% 9% 8% 1%
temporary visas | PON' know 14 3 0 6 3 2 0 3 9 2 1 0 7 7 5 3 8 4 2 8 5 2 13 1 0
<1%| <1% 0 2% 1% <1% o] <1% 1%|  <1%  <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 10|  <1% <1% <1%| <1% <1% 0
NET Positive (4-5) 940 115 139 229 100 119 234 613 319 176 150 96 385 372 442 125 435 403 67 608 220 112 750 96 94
47%| 39%. 45%  63%  35% 37%  56%| 53%  39%| 42% 49% 61%  51%| 49%  47%  41%| 52%  44%  37%| 53%  38%  40%| 45%  53%  59%
NET Negative (1-2) 432 71 66 67 72 76 78 206 224 109 70 26 141 170 205 57 156 219 35 190 185 57 382 35 14
22%| 24% 22%  19%  25%  23%  19%| 18%  27%| 26%  23% 17%  19%| 22%  22%  19%| 19%  24%  19%| 17%  32%  20%| 23%  19% 9%
Mean score 33 33 33 36 31 31 35 35 31 32 33 35 35 34 33 33 35 32 32 35 3.0 33 33 34 37




Base: 2,003 Total Gender x Age Social Grading 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence How would you vote in 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum response to the question:
Should Scotland be an
country?
Male 16- | Male 35- (Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | ABCI | C2DE | CON LAB [ LibDem SNP Yes No Ididnot| Yes No Don't | Remain ;| Leave | Did not | Scotland | England | Other
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ vote know vote
Total 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 a17 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
(2003)| (244)  (314)] (374)  (298); (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117). (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604)  (263). (136)
ST10. In general | Base: All respondents 2003 293 306 363 289 322 a19| 1161 821 417 309 158 747 759 939 305 830 907 182 1139 583 281 1663 180 160
terms, where do (2003)| (244) (314)] (374) (298)] (332) (430)| (1145) (839)| (402). (290); (117) (796)| (845) (853) (305)| (885) (859) (176)| (1144) (586) (273)| (1604) (263): (136)
vou think Afghan e e tha UK based on the popuiations of the four 1204 172 175 224 163 191 272 741 457 223 184 97 521 498 542 163 565 506 98 801 271 132 1001 121 81
refugees who make | nations (so around 8-9% in Scotland) 60% 59 57% 62% 56% 59% 65% 64% 56% 54% 60% 61% 70% 66% 58% 54% 68% 56% 54% 70%: 46%  47% 60% 67% 51%
it to the UK (and 2 2 2

have their asylum |Just in England 131 28 28 23 25 15 12 57 72 16 24 6 50 62 45 25 65 48 16 56 52 23 110 5 16
claims approved) 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 5% 3% 5% 9% a% 8% a% 7% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5% 9% 5% 9% 8% 7% 3%  10%
should be housed  [TGthar Colintries closer to Afghanistan but with UK financial 331 36 60 72 33 51 68 178 135 57 63 29 74 101 187 34 93 193 23 134 152 36 267 28 26
in the long term? |support 16%| 12%  20%  20% 11%  16% 6%| 15%.  16% 3% 0% 19%  10%| 13%  20% 11%| 11% 21%  13%| 12% 26% 13%| 16% 16%  16%
Other 48, 11 6 9 5 9 7 23 24 23 1 1 10 14 28 6 13 29 1 17 26 5 40 5 3|
2% a% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%  <1%  <1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% <1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Don't know 298 46 37 35 63 56 59 162 133! 58 37 24 91 84 137 77 95 131 43 133 81 84 244 21 34
15%| 16%  12%  10%  22%  17%  14%)| 14%  16%| 14%  12%  15%  12%| 11%  15%  25%| 11%  14%  24%| 12%  14%  30%| 15%  11%  21%
ST11. Which of the | Base: All respondents 1994 293 306 363 286 318 417| 1158 816 416 309 158 743 756 935 303 828 904 181 1137 580 277| 1654 180 160
owing do you (1994)| (244) (314); (374) (295): (328) (428)| (1142) (834)| (401) (290); (117) (792)| (842) (849) (303)| (882) (856) (175)| (1142): (583) (269)| (1595)! (263): (136)
5fg::f::sﬁ‘:e:ior Achieving strong economic growth 1354] 151 204 286 164 227 315 824 517 343 194 116 470 466 696 192 515 681 121 799 393 163 1122 127 105|
the Scottish 68%| 520% 66% 79% 58% 71% 76%| 71% 63%| 82% 63% 73% 63%| 62% 75%  63%| 62% 75% 67%| 70% 68% 59%| 68% 70%  66%
Government? Securing another Scottish independence referendum 520 98 95 87 77 79 83 280 239 10 40 12 393 380 74 67 a64 23 20 354 97 69 446 31 43|
26%| 34%  31%  24%  27%  25%  20%| 24%  29% 2%  13% 7%  53%| 50% 8%  22%| 56% 3%  11%| 31% 17%  25%| 27% 17%  27%
Reforming the Gender Recognition Act to enabie trans people to 259 77 35 14 66 a4 17 151 107/ 16 40 11 139 128 83 49 156 66 30 171 a8 40 221 20 18
quickly change their legal gender 13%| 26%  11% 4%  23%  14% 4%| 13%  13% 4%  13% 7%  19%| 17% 9%  16%| 19% 7% 16%| 15% 8% 14%| 13% 11%  11%
Investing in new roads projects to increase capacity for cars 491 64 67 115 53 80 110 281 208 158 78 a7 141 150 284 56 151 288 34 266 173 51 a18 a1 31
25%| 22%  22% 32%  19%  25%  26%| 24%  25%| 38%  25% 30%  19%| 20%  30%  19%| 18% 32%  19%| 23%  30%  18%| 25%  23%  20%
Work to reduce car use by 20% by 2030 500! 88 78 86 78 69 97 29 194 64 71 a1 221 216 201 84 249 176 51 319 106 75 392 55 53
25%| 30%  25% 24%  27%  22%  23%| 26%  24%| 15%  23% 26%  30%| 28%  21%  28%| 30%  19%  28% 8%  18%  27% 4%  31%  33%
Expanding the number of wind farms on land 517 71 84 104 84 61 110 298 215 74 75 39 219 218 213 86 252 189 58 312 126 79 410 54 53
26%| 24%  27%  29%  29%  19%  26%)| 26%  26%| 18%  24%  25%  29%)| 29%  23%  28%| 30%  21%  32%| 27%  22%  29%| 25%  30%  33%
Expanding the number of wind farms at sea 691 84 103 171 82 92 155 419 266, 122 93 62 282 291 307 93 329 275 66 418 186 87 550 84 57,
35%| 20% 33%  47% 29%  29% 37%| 36% 33%| 29% 30% 39% 38%| 39% 33% 31%| 40% 30% 37%| 37% 32% 31%| 33% 46%  36%
Introducing a national rent controls system 561 84 88 114 69 73 131 318 241 75 88 40 269 265 228 69 291 200 51 352 148 62 462 52 47|
28%| 29%  29% 31%  24%  23%  31%| 27%  30%| 18%  28%  26%  36%| 35%  24%  23%| 35%  22%  28%)| 31%  26%  22%| 28%  29%  29%
Raising attainment in schools 873 82 123 210 104 140 208! 558 309! 229 138 87 282 279 495 99 287 485 70 540 247 85 742 76 55
44%| 28% 40%  58% 36%  44% 50%| 48% 38%| 55% 45% 55%: 38%| 37% 53% 33%| 35% 54% 39%| 47% 43% 31%| 45%  42%  34%
Taking ScotRail into public ownership 532 77 101 131 62 55 105 324 206 62 81 a3 273 257 213 63 297 176 a6 335 139 59 455 a7 30
27%| 26%  33% 36%  22%  17%  25%| 28%  25%| 15%  26%  27% 7% 4% 23%  21% 6% 9%  25% 9% 4% 21% 8%  26%  19%
Transitioning North Sea oil and gas jobs to green ones 631 71 103 129 77 86 159 373 251 %6 76 a6 283! 285 258 87 316 237 55 400 148 83 501 77 53
32%| 24%; 34%  36% 27% _ 27%; 38%)| 32% 31%| 23% 25%  29% 38%| 38% 28%  29%| 38%  26% 31%| 35% 26%  30%| 30%  43%  33%




